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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the schemes being implemented by the Union Government for dairy development in the country including Bihar;

(b) the amount of funds released for the said schemes during the last three years, State- wise;

(c) whether any scheme is being implemented to promote reproduction of best breed of milch cattle;

(d) whether these schemes have been implemented in Uttar Pradesh and Jharkhand for which grant or another kind of assistance is being provided by the Union Government; and

(e) if so, the details in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE & FOOD PROCESSING NDUSTRIES (DR.CHARAN DAS MAHANT)

(a) The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries (DADF) is implementing the following schemes for Dairy Development in the country including Bihar.

1. Intensive Dairy Development Programme

2. Strengthening Infrastructure for Quality and Clean Milk Production

3. Assistance to Cooperatives

4. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme

5. National Dairy Plan (Phase-I)

(b) Details of funds released State-wise under the schemes are Annexed:

1. Intensive Dairy Development Programme - Annexure I

2. Strengthening Infrastructure for Quality and Clean Milk Production - Annexure II

3. Assistance to Cooperatives -Annexure III

Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme: The funds under the scheme are released by DADF to National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) for providing capital subsidy to eligible beneficiaries as per the guidelines of the scheme. Funds released during last three years are tabulated below:

         (Rs. in lakh)

Name of the scheme   2009-10  2010-11  2011-12

Dairy Venture Capital Fund (DVCF)# 2000.00  1200.00  -

Dairy Entrepreneurship Development  -  2040.00  11000.00
Scheme (DEDS)


Total     2000.00  3240.00  11000.00

# DVCF came to close on 31.08.2010 and modified scheme DEDS started from 01.09.2010

State-wise funds are not provided under the scheme. Funds disbursed by NABARD to beneficiaries in the States during last three years are given at Annexure IV.

5. National Dairy Plan (Phase-I): The scheme is being impiemented from 16th March, 2012 by National Dairy Development Board through End implementing Agencies (ElAs). No project proposal seeking financial assistance under the scheme has been received from any EtA in any of the participating States, including Bihar.

(c) to (e) The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries is implementing National Project for Cattle and Buffalo Breeding for genetic upgradation of bovine population including reproduction of best breed of milch cattle. Assistance is being provided to Uttar Pradesh and Jharkhand under the scheme. The details of funds released to these States during last three years are as under:

         (Rs in lakh)

State   2009-10  2010-11  2011-12  Total

Jharkhand  -  -  800.00  800.00
Uttar Pradesh  738.00  487.00  -  1225.00
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